

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2018 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Original Senate Bill No. 8 by Senator Ward

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 page 1, line 8, after "website;" and before "to provide" insert "to provide for the  
3 appropriation acts for the executive, judicial, and legislative branches of government to be  
4 included on the website;"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 3, line 4, change "executive" to "executive, judicial,"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert:

9 **(3) Revenue sharing and aid to other levels of government.**"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 3, line 12, change "(3)" to "(4)"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 3, line 13, change "(4)" to "(5)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

15 On page 3, line 14, change "(5)" to "(6)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 7

17 On page 3, line 16, change "(6)" to "(7)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 8

19 On page 3, line 17, change "(7)" to "(8)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 9

21 On page 3, line 18, change "(8)" to "(9)"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 10

23 On page 3, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

24 **"(10) Mandated interagency transfers, such as fees to the legislative**  
25 **auditor, fees to the treasurer, annual payments to the office of risk**  
26 **management, and contributions to retirement systems and benefit plans.**

27 **(11) The website shall include a boards and commissions database that**  
28 **contains membership information, employee information, and financial and**  
29 **budget information required by R.S. 49:1302 and R.S. 24:513.2."**

30 AMENDMENT NO. 11

31 On page 4, line 10, change "credit cards" to "credit, debit, or other purchase cards,"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 5, between lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

3 **"D.(1) For all state contracts, the contractor shall, on January 15 and**  
4 **July 15 of each year, file a report with the division of administration that**  
5 **includes information for each subcontract used to fulfill the contract. The**  
6 **information required by Subparagraphs (a) through (f) of this Paragraph shall**  
7 **be made available on the website. The information required by Subparagraph**  
8 **(g) of this Paragraph shall not be made public but may be forwarded to the**  
9 **Department of Revenue.**

10 **(2) The report shall include the following information for each**  
11 **subcontractor, including independent contractors:**

12 **(a) The name of the subcontractor.**

13 **(b) The city and state in which the subcontractor is located.**

14 **(c) The amount of payments made to the subcontractor during the**  
15 **reporting period.**

16 **(d) A description of the product or service provided by the**  
17 **subcontractor.**

18 **(e) The number and classification of employees and independent**  
19 **contractors of the subcontractor.**

20 **(f) An affirmative statement of whether or not the subcontractor is a**  
21 **related party to the contractor.**

22 **(g) The mailing address and taxpayer identification number of the**  
23 **subcontractor."**

24 AMENDMENT NO. 13

25 On page 7, line 1, change "department" to "plan"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 14

27 On page 8, line 11, after "access to" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 12, and  
28 insert:

29 **"a dedicated funds database, including an electronic database of reports**  
30 **supported by appropriations from dedicated funds required by R.S.**  
31 **49:308.8(E)."**

32 AMENDMENT NO. 15

33 On page 8, line 19, after "2021." insert "**The commissioner, subject to legislative**  
34 **appropriation, shall take all necessary steps to finalize the website immediately after**  
35 **full implementation of LaGov.**"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 16

37 On page 9, line 24, change "Louisiana Checkbook" to "website"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 17

39 On page 10, delete line 3, and insert the following:

40 **"including overtime, stipends, and allowances, but excluding employee benefit**  
41 **payments and nontaxable employee reimbursements."**

42 AMENDMENT NO. 18

43 On page 10, line 8, change "Louisiana Checkbook" to "website"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 On page 12, line 3, after "**finding**" and before "**noncompliance**" insert "**of**"